1995   1996   1997   1998   1999
   ------   ------   ------   ------   ------

Flowserve Corporation(1).....  $142.9   $157.7   $175.0   $167.7   $113.2
IDP(2).....  $ 46.1   $ 72.9   $ 84.3   $ 94.5   $ 87.1

   18

   26

   PRO FORMA EBITDA(3)

   PRO   IDP
   HISTORICAL   INVATEC   FORMA   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITION/
   -------------------   ACQUISITION   FLOWSERVE/   ----------   FINANCING   PROFORMA
   FLOWSERVE   INVATEC   ADJUSTMENTS   INVATEC   IDP   ADJUSTMENTS   CONSOLIDATED
   ---------   -------   -----------   ----------   ----------   ------------   ------------

For the year ended
  December 31, 1999.....   $113.2   $11.5   $1.6   $126.3   $87.1   $10.2   $223.6
For the six months ended
  June 30, 1999.....   $ 65.8   $ 6.6   $ --   $ 72.4   $35.8   $ 4.5   $112.7
For the six months ended
  June 30, 2000.....   $ 68.2   --(4)   --(4)   --(4)   $22.1   $ 5.3   $ 95.6

---------------

(1) EBITDA means net income before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization,
   other income, net (excluding commission and royalty income) and other
   non-recurring items. For Flowserve, other non-recurring items consist of
   merger transaction and restructuring expense, merger integration expense
   and, for the year ended December 31, 1999 non-cash charges of $5.8 million
   related to executive severance and facility closures and $5.1 million
   related to inventory and fixed asset impairment. Such definition of EBITDA
   may differ from the definition of EBITDA used by other companies and should

[…]

information concerning asset and liability valuations is obtained.

   The historical consolidated financial statements of Flowserve, Invatec and
IDP were prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States.

   43

   51

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

   PRO   IDP
   HISTORICAL   INVATEC   FORMA   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITION/
   ---------------------   ACQUISITION   FLOWSERVE/   ----------   FINANCING   PRO FORMA
   FLOWSERVE   INVATEC   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   INVATEC   IDP   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   CONSOLIDATED
   ----------   --------   --------------   ----------   ----------   --------------   ------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Net sales.....  $1,061,272   $160,991   $   --   $1,222,263   $838,390   $   --   $2,060,653
Cost of sales.....   697,928   115,956   --   813,884   610,745   (1,400)(f)   1,433,842
   6,112(g)
   4,884(k)
   (383)(p)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Gross profit.....   363,344   45,035   --   408,379   227,645   (9,213)   626,811
  Selling and administrative
   expense.....   275,884   40,368   (1,554)(a)   314,642   162,047   (600)(f)   480,472
   (56)(b)   (3,600)(h)
   (4,200)(i)
   9,134(j)
   3,049(k)
  Research, engineering and
   development expense.....   25,645   --   --   25,645   2,984   --   28,629
  Merger transaction and
   restructuring
   expense(2).....   15,860   --   --   15,860   200   --   16,060
  Merger integration
   expense(3).....   14,207   --   --   14,207   --   --   14,207
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Operating income.....   31,748   4,667   1,610   38,025   62,414   (12,996)   87,443
  Interest (income)
   expense.....   15,504   12,724   (6,928)(c)   21,300   1,362   105,993(l)   128,655
  Loss on assets held for
   sale.....   --   3,810   --   3,810   --   --   3,810
  Impairment of goodwill.....   --   39,073   (39,073)(d)   --   --   --   --
  Other income, net.....   (2,001)   (174)   --   (2,175)   (7,446)   --   (9,621)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Earnings (loss) before income
  taxes.....   18,245   (50,766)   47,611   15,090   68,498   (118,989)   (35,401)
  Provision (benefit) for
   income taxes.....   6,068   6,372   (7,234)(e)   5,206   18,965   (36,915)(m)   (12,744)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
  Net income (loss).....  $   12,177   $(57,138)   $ 54,845   $   9,884   $ 49,533   $ (82,074)   $  (22,657)
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========   ========   =========   ==========
PER COMMON SHARE:
Net loss per share (basic and diluted).....   $   (.60)
   ==========
Average shares outstanding.....   37,856
OTHER FINANCIAL DATA:

Depreciation and
  amortization.....  $   39,599   $  4,851   $   (56)   $  44,394   $ 18,251   $  23,179   $   85,824
Cash interest expense(n).....   122,215
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges(o).....   --

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma
   consolidated financial statements.

   44

   52

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

   IDP
   HISTORICAL   INVATEC   PRO FORMA   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITION/
   -------------------   ACQUISITION   FLOWSERVE/   ----------   FINANCING   PRO FORMA
   FLOWSERVE   INVATEC   ADJUSTMENTS   INVATEC(1)   IDP   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   CONSOLIDATED
   ---------   -------   -----------   ------------   ----------   --------------   ------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Net sales.....  $544,583   $87,103   $631,686   $399,490   $   --   $1,031,176
Cost of sales.....   353,903   60,902   414,805   295,575   (700)(f)   715,345
   3,056(g)
   2,442(k)
   167(p)
   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------   --------   ----------
Gross profit.....   190,680   26,201   --   216,881   103,915   (4,965)   315,831
  Selling and administrative
   expense.....   133,314   22,062   $   (28)(b)   155,348   79,847   (300)(f)   237,303
   (1,800)(h)
   (1,884)(i)
   4,567(j)
   1,525(k)
  Research, engineering and
   development expense.....   13,199   --   --   13,199   1,470   --   14,669
  Merger integration
   expense(3).....   7,838   --   --   7,838   --   --   7,838
   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------   --------   ----------
Operating income.....   36,329   4,139   28   40,496   22,598   (7,073)   56,021
  Interest (income) expense.....   7,203   6,197   (3,464)(c)   9,936   765   53,627(l)   64,328
  Loss on assets held for
   sale.....   3,810   3,810   3,810
  Other (income) expense, net...   525   (60)   465   (3,167)   --   (2,702)
   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------   --------   ----------
Earnings (loss) before income
  taxes.....   28,601   (5,808)   3,492   26,285   25,000   (60,700)   (9,415)
  Provision (benefit) for income
   taxes.....   9,724   (547)   (109)(e)   9,068   10,005   (22,462)(m)   (3,389)
   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------   --------   ----------
  Net income (loss).....  $ 18,877   $(5,261)   $ 3,601   $ 17,217   $ 14,995   $(38,238)   $   (6,026)
   ========   =======   =======   ========   ========   ========   ==========
PER COMMON SHARE:
Net loss per share (basic and diluted).....   $   (.16)
   ==========
Average Shares Outstanding.....   37,771

OTHER FINANCIAL DATA:
Depreciation and amortization.....   $   45,134
Cash interest expense(n).....   61,108

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma
   consolidated financial statements.

   45

   53

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2000

   HISTORICAL   IDP
   -----------------------   FLOWSERVE/   ACQUISITION/FINANCING   PRO FORMA
   FLOWSERVE(A)   IDP   IDP   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   CONSOLIDATED
   ------------   --------   ----------   ---------------------   ------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Net sales.....   $584,462   $363,409   $947,871   $   --   $947,871
Cost of sales.....   382,070   279,792   661,862   (700)(f)   662,378
   1,573(g)
   193(k)
   (550)(p)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Gross profit.....   202,392   83,617   286,009   (516)   285,493
  Selling and administrative

   expense.....   142,220   76,362   218,582   (300)(f)   218,789
   (1,800)(h)
   (1,944)(i)
   2,899(j)
   1,352(k)
  Research, engineering and
   development expense....   12,353   1,310   13,663   --   13,663
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Operating income.....   47,819   5,945   53,764   (723)   53,041
  Interest expense.....   13,576   530   14,106   50,222(l)   64,328
  Other (income) expense,
   net.....   (3,161)   (712)   (3,873)   --   (3,873)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Earnings (loss) before
  income
   taxes.....   37,404   6,127   43,531   (50,945)   (7,414)
  Provision (benefit) for
   income taxes.....   12,905   8,591   21,496   (24,165)(m)   (2,669)
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
  Net income (loss).....   $ 24,499   $ (2,464)   $ 22,035   $(26,780)   $ (4,745)
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========
PER COMMON SHARE:
Net loss per share (basic and diluted).....   $  (0.13)
   ========
Average shares outstanding.....   37,810

OTHER FINANCIAL DATA:
Depreciation and amortization.....   $ 41,302
Cash interest expense(n).....   61,108

[…]

additional costs incurred in regards to a foundry closure initiated in 1996.

NOTE 3: MERGER INTEGRATION EXPENSES

   Represents non-recurring expenses related to the merger of BW/IP and Durco
in order to achieve the planned merger synergies. These expenses were
principally for costs for consultants and costs related to integration team
members including salaries, benefits and training.

   48

   56

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF JUNE 30, 2000

   ASSETS

   HISTORICAL
   --------------------   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   FLOWSERVE   IDP(1)   ADJUSTMENTS(2)   CONSOLIDATED
   ---------   --------   --------------   ------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $ 14,495   $ 23,566   $ (21,963)(a)   $   16,098
  Accounts receivable, net.....   246,331   178,848   --   425,179
  Inventories.....   210,617   122,117   --   332,734
  Prepaids and other current assets.....   37,094   26,746   22,598(b)   86,438
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   508,537   351,277   635   860,449
Property, plant and equipment, net.....   221,336   164,863   27,701(c)   413,900
Goodwill, net.....   145,155   139,675   225,676(d)   510,506
Intangibles assets, net.....   6,197   75,622   63,478(e)   145,297
Other assets.....   80,851   17,162   44,301(f)   142,314
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total assets.....  $962,076   $748,599   $ 361,791   $2,072,466
   ========   ========   =========   ==========

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
  Current portion of long-term debt and notes
   payable.....  $   575   $   --   $   5,956(g)   $   6,531
  Accounts payable.....   76,802   187,420   --   264,222
  Income taxes.....   8,904   --   8,904
  Accrued expenses and other liabilities.....   96,957   3,458   54,646(h)   155,061
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------

   Total current liabilities.....   183,238   190,878   60,602   434,718
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------
Noncurrent liabilities.....   --   90   --   90
Post-retirement benefits and deferred items...   146,963   92,477   (35,088)(i)   204,352
Long-term debt due after one year.....   315,348   --   803,604(g)   1,118,952
Shareholders' equity:
  Serial preferred stock
  Common stock.....   51,856   414,558   (414,558)   51,856
  Capital in excess of par value.....   67,697   --   --   67,697
  Retained earnings.....   368,754   89,982   (92,155)   366,581
  Treasury stock, at cost.....   (93,226)   --   --   (93,226)
  Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   (78,554)   (39,386)   39,386   (78,554)
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   316,527   465,154   (467,327)(j)   314,354
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total liabilities and shareholders'
   equity.....  $962,076   $748,599   $ 361,791   $2,072,466
   ========   ========   =========   ==========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma
   consolidated financial statements.

   49

   57

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   The following pro forma adjustments have been applied to the accompanying
historical balance sheets of Flowserve and IDP to give effect to the IDP
acquisition and the financing transactions as if they had occurred on June 30,